| NSTALLATI ON | NSTRUCTI ONS

Trans4ner Mounting System
Part No. 30090 (bl ack)
Part No. 30091 (chrone)

for Chev & GMC S-series trucks

NOTE: GMC SLE only: This nodel has a plastic bunper cover which
protrudes further than the Chevrol ets and ot her GVC nodels. It

wi |l be necessary to cut slots into the plastic cover to cl ear the
back edge of the side nenber. Size and |ocation of slots to be
determ ned by installer.

NOTE: Please read these instructions thoroughly before starting
installation of this kit. M nor nmodi fications nmay be required due
to variations between vehicles.

PART LI ST
PART NO ANTI TY DESCRI PTI ON
30122 2 Si de Menmber, Bl ack
30145 Si de Menmber, Chrone
30164 1 Lower Bracket, L. H
30165 1 Lower Bracket, R H
29128 1 Tube Assenbly, Black, 1.50
29129 Tube Assenbly, Chrone, 1.50
29132 1 Tube Assenbly, Black, 2.50
29133 Tube Assenbly, Chrone, 2.50
30136 1 Upper Bracket, R H
30137 1 Upper Bracket, L.H.

This Warn Trans4mer System can be custom zed to give your Chevrolet or
GVC truck a wide variety of |ooks, front end protection and w nch
nmounting capability. The system starts with this strong two-tube
grille guard that attaches to the truck's frane with brackets desi gned
by Warn engineers to handle up to a 9000 Ib winch. It is durable and
good | ooking as a stand alone grill guard, but can be easily upgraded
with some great options! You can add a third large size tube (Iight
bar) that adds even nore protection and includes pads for nounting
auxiliary lights. The tubes can be nounted in various positions to
achieve the look and function that you like. You can nobunt a w nch
carrier bracket that provides a permanent nmount for a Warn winch. O,

you can add a receiver bracket that will handle the Warn Ml ti-nount
W nch System a draw bar or any other accessory that fits the standard
2 inch receiver tube. Finally, brush guards that protect the

headl i ghts and front corners of the truck can be added to any of the
opti ons above.

Warn part nunbers for avail abl e options

29169 Li ght Bar Kit, Black

29170 Light Bar Kit, Chrone

29165 Wnch Carrier Kit (argent color natches w nch)
30040 Wnch Carrier Kit (MB274 wi nch only)
29166 Recei ver kit (black only)

30146 Brush Guard Kit, Black

30147 Brush CGuard Kit, Chrome

WARN | NDUSTRI ES Page 1 30154 Rev. AO



TORQUE SPECI FI CATI ONS

Bolt size Tor que

3/ 8 inch 30 LB. FT (40.7 Nm
M10 x 1.5 32 LB. FT (43.4 Nm
7/ 16 inch 50 LB. FT (67.8N-m
5/ 8 inch 150 LB. FT (203 N-m)

1. Renove the vehicle's grille as follows: Open hood and renove the

four screws along the top edge of the grille. Renpbve the screw
| ocat ed above and the one | ocated bel ow the center enblemin the
grille. Now a sharp pull at each end of the grille will disengage

the netal clips. Pull the grille forward and rotate the |ight
sockets if so equi pped to di sengage them

2. Renove the tow hooks and the skid plate/air deflector panel from
underneat h the vehicle.

3. Refer to Figure 1 and cut notches into the plastic air dam under
t he bunper.

1*3(8” 247" = 12"
i
= /
L r~ - J

NOTCH HERE TO
CLEAR LOWER BRACKETS
FI GURE 1

4. If the truck does not have the |large plastic |license bracket on the
front bunper, proceed directly to step 5. |If the truck has the
factory bracket on the bunper, it nust be renoved to allow clearance
for a winch carrier bracket. |f a winch is not being nmounted and the
Transdner is being used only as a grille guard, the factory |license
bracket can stay. To renove the |icense bracket, sonme trucks
will require renoval of the bunper and others will not, depending on
the type of pl asti c panel s behind the bunper. |If you can renove
the center two air dambolts (from behind the bunper) which al so
hold the bottom of the |license bracket, the bunper can remain on the
truck. Then pull or push out the center pins of the upper plastic
fasteners to renove them |f you cannot get access to the bolts
on the back of the bunper, the bunper nust first be renoved. To do
t his, remove the bolt at the outer end of each tubul ar side brace.
Then renove the four Torx head bolts (size T50) that attach the
bunper to the frame. Pull the bunper forward and di sconnect the |ight
sockets. Renove the license bracket and reinstall the bunper, but
| eave out the two upper Torx head bolts until step 6.

WARN | NDUSTRI ES Page 2 30154 Rev. AO



5. Install the | ower brackets inside the frane using the factory tow
hooks and the supplied | onger bolts as shown in Figure 2. Leave
all fasteners slightly loose until later

FI GURE 2

FACTORY
TOw
HOOK

i
|
i

\
|
i
i

MIO x 35mm BOLT \i

6. Install the upper brackets on top of the bunper as shown in Figure

3. The factory Torx bunper bolts are used at the slot in the

brackets. The supplied 5/8 x 1-1/2 bolt is used at the side tab on
the bracket and into the existing hole in the side of the frane

t ower .

NOTE: Some of these trucks with heavy duty cooling option have
pl astic and foam pieces in this area
that interfere with the installation of the upper
brackets. The plastic and foam can be easily
trimed and fl exed enough to allow installation of the
br acket s.
FI GURE 3

WARN | NDUSTRI ES Page 3 30154 Rev. AO



5/8"x 1-127 BOLT
578" LOCK WASHER
578”7 NUT

FACTORY

TORX BOLT

UPPER
BRACKET

LEFT 0 W \VEHIELE BUMPER

7. Set the grille in place, but do not snap it in securely yet.Instal

t he side nmenbers on the outsides of t he brackets as shown in

Figure 4. Note: |If brush guards are being installed, refer to those
i nstructions now and get the brush guards in place before

ti ghtening the side nenber bolts.

FI GURE 4

SIDE MEMBEQ*—ﬁ\\\\

<)

716" x 1=-1747 ROUND HEAD BUOLTS
77187 NUT
716" LOCKWASHER

8. If the Trans4dner is being installed as a grille guard and a w nch
is not being nmounted at this tinme, install the tubes in any
desired position as shown in Figure 5. |If the Wnch Carrier or
Receiver Kit is being added, install a tube only in the top position

and then refer to the specific instructions packaged with those
itens.

WARN | NDUSTRI ES Page 4 30154 Rev. AO



FI GURE 5
PLASTIC WASHER (4 PLACES)

GRILLE GUARD TUBES
TUBES MAY ALSO BE
INSTALLED IN OTHER

LOCATIONS

3/78"x 1"
BUTTON HEAD BOLTS

SIDE MEMBER

PLASTIC HOLE
PLUGS

9. Align the entire assenbly with the vehicle and tighten all
fasteners securely. Since the grille should

be in place, but not fastened, nove it as necessary to obtain
access to the upper bracket bolts.

10. Refer to Figure 6 and center punch and drill a 3/8" hole on the
inside of the frane on each side at the |l ocation shown. Drill
thru both the frame and the | ower bracket and then install the 3/8 x
1-1/4 bolt and tighten securely.

Fl GURE 6

DRILL 378" HOLE
THEN INSTALL

3/78"x 1-174" BOLT
3787 LUOCK WASHER
378" NUT

In Line with botton
edge of slot

0 o)

"

LEFT LOWER BRAEKET\X

= =—3s4" TO 1"

INSIDE OF
VEHICLE FRAME

~—Front end of slot

11. Secure the grille making sure the nmetal clips Iine up with the
slots on each end. G ve a quick push to snap into place. Reinstal
the skid plate/air deflector.

12. When connecting winch electrical cables to a GM side term nal
battery, use the fasteners provided as shown in Figure 7.

WARN | NDUSTRI ES Page 5 30154 Rev. AO



FI GURE 7

SIDE TERMINAL
BATTERY

/@/ 38" PLAIN WASHER
387 x 17

BOLT

VEHICLE BATTERY CABLE
CREMOVE [ORIGINAL SPECITAL BOLT )

WARN | NDUSTRI ES Page 6 30154 Rev. AO



